
BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

DATE:   March 25, 2003 

TO:    BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
FROM:   Dr. J. Hairston, Superintendent 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract – Physical Education Locker Replacement at 
Overlea High School

ORIGINATOR: J. Robert Haines, Deputy Superintendent of Business Services 

RESOURCE 
PERSON(S): Donald F. Krempel, Ph.D., Executive Director, Department of Physical 

Facilities 
 J. Kurt Buckler, Head of Engineering, Office of Engineering and Construction 
 George J. Colburn, Special Projects Supervisor, Office of Engineering and 

Construction 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board of Education approves an award of contract. 
 

***** 
 

Award of Contract – Physical Education Locker Replacement at Overlea High School. 
 

Appendix I – Recommendation of Award of Contract 
 



Appendix I 
 

Recommendation for Award of Contract  
Physical Education Locker Replacement   

at Overlea High School 
March 25, 2003 

On March 13, 2003, four (4) bids were received for the replacement of the physical 
education lockers at Overlea High School – Bid #RHA-319-03.  This project consists of the 
demolition of the existing lockers and the furnishing and installing of new lockers, including 
built-in combination locks, in the girls’ locker room. Also included are new lockers for the girls’ 
and boys’ team locker rooms. Based on the bids received, the Department of Physical Facilities 
recommends an award of contract to Steel Products, Inc., the lowest responsive bidder, in the 
amount of $68,975.00.  
 

At this time, we also are requesting approval of a 10% change order allocation in the 
amount of $6,897.00 to cover any unforeseen conditions and minor changes to the contract, to be 
authorized and approved by the Building Committee in accordance with Board Policy. Funding 
for this project is available through the Fiscal Year 2003 Aging School Program. 
 



Baltimore County Public Schools 
Overlea High School – Physical Education Locker Replacement 
Bid Number: RHA-319-03 
Bid Due Date: March 13, 2003 
 

Bidder’s Names 

Steel 
Products Inc S E Fields Inc 

Partitions Plus 
Inc 

Glover 
Equipment 

LLC 

Advanced 
Equipment 

Base Bid:  
Replace 
Physical 

Education 
Lockers 

$68,975.00 $103,000.00 $73,790.00 $71,196.00 No Bid 


	TO:				BOARD OF EDUCATION
	RECOMMENDATION
	That the Board of Education approves an award of contract.
	
	


	
	
	B
	Bidder's Names

